currencies other than the functional currency of the Group.  The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk primarily arises

from the Group's operations overseas, namely in the USA.

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk. The

Group’s policy is to generally convert its local currency to US dollars at the time of transaction.  The Group has, on rare

occasions, taken the opportunity to move Australian dollars into foreign currency (ahead of a planned requirement for

those foreign funds) when exchange rate movements have moved significantly in favour of the Australian dollar, and

management considers that the currency movement is extremely likely to move back in subsequent weeks or months.

Therefore, the opportunity has been taken to lock in currency at a favourable rate to the Group.  This practice is expected

to be the exception, rather than the normal practice.

Based on financial instruments held at 30 June 2018, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10% the

Group’s profit or loss and equity expressed in Australian dollars would be impacted as follows:

` Profit or Loss Equity

 10% 10% 10% 10%

Foreign currency rate sensitivity Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2018 $ $ $ $

US dollar   121   (121)   121   (121)

2017
US dollar   432   (432)   432   (432)

Fair value estimation

The Group has no financial assets or financial liabilities for which the fair value differs materially from the carrying value in

the financial statements.

Annual Report 2018   Page | 56

Galilee Energy Limited

Page | 1

Directors’ Report

In accordance with a resolution of the Board, the directors present their report on the consolidated entity (“Galilee” or

“Company”) consisting of Galilee Energy Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of or during the year ended

30 June 2017.  The financial statements have been reviewed and approved by the directors based on the